7.1 VEOLIA' compensation under this Agreement shall consist of an Annual Fee. The 
Annual Fee for the period May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020 shall be one million 
two hWldred forty thousand eight hundred thirty dollars and zero cents 
($1 ,240,830). The Maintenance and Repair Limit included in the Annual Fee is 
seventy-five thousand three hundred dollars ($75,300). 

7.2 RESERVED 

7 .3 If actual Maintenance and Repair expenditures are less than the Maintenance and 
Repair Limit for any Agreement year, VEOLIA will rebate the entire difference to 
OWNER in accordance with Section 8.3. If actual Maintenance and Repair

[...]

PERFORMANCE OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING UNDER THE 
AGREEMENT (WHETHER ARISING UNDER BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF LAW OR 
EQUITY) INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ITS INDEMNITY 
OBLIGATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 10.1 OF THE AGREEMENT, 
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($1,240,830) FOR THE DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT, PROVIDED 
THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY 
LOSSES RESULTING FROM THE GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL 
MISCONDUCT OF VEOLIA IN BREACH OF VEOLIA' OBLIGATIONS 
UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. 

10.7 Each party shall obtain and maintain insurance coverage of a type and in the